EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
APRIL 17, 2003 

SUBJECT:
POLICY FOR SOFTWARE AND HARDWARE LICENSE AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS

ACTION:
DELEGATION OF SIGNATURE AUTHORITY FOR AMENDING SOFTWARE AND HARDWARE AGREEMENTS
RECOMMENDATION

A.
Delegate to the Chief Executive Officer the authority to approve all amendments to renew annual software and hardware license and maintenance agreements.

B.
Approve revisions to the MTA Procurement Policy Manual (PPM) as summarized in Attachment A.

ISSUE

Staff is seeking the Board’s support for its recommendation to change the policy for renewing routine software and hardware license and maintenance agreements to comport with current industry practices.  The proposed policy revision embraces best practices and sound business judgment.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

The proposed policy acknowledges the unique character of Information Technology (IT) agreements and allows the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) to promptly renew expiring license and maintenance coverage that is needed to maintain MTA’s key Information Systems.  The proposed policy responds to the IT industry’s growing concern about doing business efficiently in the public sector.  MTA’s current policy treats IT agreements the same as construction and professional services contracts, but software license and maintenance agreements are different.

IT agreements are sophisticated and designed primarily to recoup software development costs through licensing software use and providing maintenance service coverage.  There are many factors that determine the license fee, for example, the software version being licensed, who uses the software and on what hardware, when the software is used and the duration of its use, whether changes can be made to the software version, and what level of help and maintenance services will be provided. 

Because there are so many factors that go into determining license and maintenance fees, most software providers no longer offer long-term license and maintenance 

agreements.  The current trend is to offer annual terms, and in some instances, monthly invoices based on the licensee’s product usage.  If this trend becomes the standard industry practice, MTA will need to react quickly so that it promptly pays its vendors.

This industry trend will cause license and maintenance terms to expire frequently.  For several existing MTA contracts, this will require annual or even monthly contract amendments that will increase the aggregate contract’s price by more than $100,000.  Since the Board must approve all contract amendments that increase the aggregate contract price by more than $100,000 over the life of the contract, staff must submit numerous Board items to amend these agreements.  This policy change will avoid burdening the Board’s agenda with recurring transactions and shift the approval of amendments to the CEO, who will ensure that these procurements comply with all relevant rules and regulations.

OPTIONS (ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED)

The Board can disapprove the recommendation, but that will cause staff to repeatedly submit contract amendments to the Board.  Because software providers require prepayment as a condition of use, the Board will approve routine annual and monthly invoices.  Therefore, staff does not recommend this alternative.

FINANCIAL IMPACT 
There is no increased cost to the MTA for implementing this change.

DISCUSSION 

Following current industry practice, some software vendors sell their products by granting the buyer a conditional license to use the product in perpetuity.  The license agreement may also provide ongoing product support and software upgrades if the buyer prepays an annual subscription fee, which is automatically renewed unless the buyer specifically requests in writing that it be terminated.  Some software providers require separate license and maintenance agreements with discrete renewal periods.  Therefore, ongoing maintenance service is provided without the need to execute additional contractual documents, if the licensee pays the recurring subscription fee.  

To pay the subscription fee, staff must generate a contract document.  If the frequency of the renewal period increases, so will the volume of contract documents and related Board items to pay these invoices.  The routine nature of these transactions should result in the Board’s approval on the consent calendar because MTA must pay the license fee to legally use the product.  Since MTA does not have the software’s object and source code, MTA must also pay the maintenance fee to avoid undue risk.  

Other public entities handle the approval process by requesting a Board to approve an amount for multi-year coverage.  This amount is usually based on the software vendor’s annual proposal plus a contingency amount.  This is not prudent because license and maintenance coverage changes rapidly as software and hardware are upgraded, retired or no longer used.  This method would also require multiple Board actions to process license and maintenance coverage.

NEXT STEPS 

The approved policy is effective immediately. 

ATTACHMENTS

A.  Draft Procurement Policy Manual Changes

Prepared by:  Elbert Smith, Senior Contract Administrator

	

	Elizabeth Bennett

Chief Information Officer

	

	

	Colonus Mitchell 

Executive Officer, Procurement and Materiel Management

	

	

	

	Roger Snoble 

Chief Executive Officer 


ATTACHMENT A

DRAFT PROCUREMENT POLICY MANUAL CHANGES

202
MTA CONTROLS AND LIMITATIONS

Final authority for procurement actions and decisions are to be made by the Board of Directors except as delegated to the Chief Executive Officer.  

Authority and responsibility to enter into contracts for MTA is vested in the CEO. The CEO may delegate Contracting Officer authority to qualified MTA employees and may authorize the redelegation of authority to other qualified MTA employees. Appointed Contracting Officers may appoint authorized representatives for the purpose of assisting the Contracting Officers in providing technical guidance to the contractor or otherwise assisting in the administration of the contract. Only officially designated contracting officers may enter into contracts or modifications thereto.  (moved from 110)
Notwithstanding the contracting authorities delegated to the Chief Executive Officer, the Board of Directors retains review and approval authority for procurement contracts exceeding $200,000 and modifications/amendments, exceeding an aggregate of $100,000 over the life of the contract, except for software and hardware license and maintenance renewals. The Board has delegated to the CEO approval of all software and hardware license and maintenance renewals.  In accordance with PUC §130051.9, sub-section (c), the CEO shall approve and award all contracts for construction, and that approval shall be based upon the lowest responsible and responsive bid submitted. The CEO cannot approve construction contracts that exceed Board authorized project budget.   The CEO may delegate this authority to approve contracts for construction. 
205.1   EXHIBIT A

APPROVAL FOR AWARD AND FOR MODIFICATIONS/AMENDMENTS

TO PURCHASES, SERVICES AND MISCELLANEOUS CONTRACTS

OTHER THAN CONSTRUCTION CHANGES*

	WHO
	ACTION
	LIMIT

	Inspector General
	Approves
	Contract awards to $100K and modification/amendments sensitive to OIG operations and which increase the aggregate contract price by no more than $100K over the life of the contract

	Executive Officer, Procurement
	Approves
	Delegated by CEO

	Chief Executive Officer

Deputy Chief Executive Officer
	Approves
	Contract awards to $200K; modifications/amendments which increase the aggregate contract price by no more than $100K over the life of the contract

	Chief Executive Officer
	Approves
	All Software and hardware license and maintenance renewals.   

	Chief Executive Officer
	Approves
	Construction contracts based on lowest responsible bid pursuant to CA PUC §130051.9(c)

	Board of Directors
	Approves
	All other contract awards exceeding $200K and modifications/amendments which increase the aggregate contract price by more than $100K over the life of the contract


* This chart applies to the award, but not the amendment/modification of service contracts directly related to rail construction.  The amendment/modification of such contracts are subject to the rail construction change order authority set forth in Section 205.2.  Such contracts will be fully covered by this chart after the close out of contract related to the Metro Red Line Project.

Policy for Software and Hardware License and Maintenance Agreements
3

